%‘?F&B% AT0F 00 VBRRY

Qmod: Se fowom woaa"oomu @&ﬁ&) 6300, zé&’claiwmeﬁ Mo
woawcboé Q0VEEeE \)Jaﬁa 3RBMH WY, QBW
XToF O/A0WF WAT - FOB00N  RF SHCWOT ﬁémﬁmo@r&d

DBRVE-DO.
LmeRNes:

QOPTD, Foor ¢33 eixaéaeomi, Boneuodd, 9RT
9.%.3.50: 5o@qeo&sf/mwd;raeﬁs/c:aoddam‘/IS"/S/zOl6/@80‘%}—6 Hooos: 20-11-2017.
Vw""aiﬁﬁ

-L

8 Tporeny TPl JWORID, Buor iy dmeﬁami, donded UEo H3W
RONGE ONGATIH BooF, YOTBERTIOINT TN THorws SeeTodng 0% TFTre 12(3)
W3 12(4)0 SBODY FYRD ISHHY,

o~ o3

©

On the basis of the complamt ﬁled by Sri.M.C. Chlkkanna Ex- Member of City
Corporation , No.788/98, 12" Cross Road, Ramanuja Road, Mysore (hereinafter
referred to as complamant for short) against Sri.Subbaiah-Panchayath Development
Officer, Channayyanakote Gram Panchayath , Channayyanakote village, Virajpet
Taluk, Kodagu District (hereinafter referred to as Respondent for short) alleging that
the Respondent has misused the official letterhead, seal and given duplicate
Mahajar and Residential Certificate in the year 2011-12:-An 1nvest1gat10n was
taken up after invoking SCCtIOH 9 of Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984.

~ During 2011-12, the_Respondent by receiving bribe from Sri.M.K.Somashekar
of Mysore and by using office letterhead and seal, created, manipulated the mahazar
and on that basis issued residential certificate in. favour of Sri.M.K. Somashekal
thereby committed misconduct.

; “After putting the preliminary note report from EO, TP, Virajpete was called. -
Accordingly, EO, TP, Virajpete submitted his report along with corresponding
letters. In the report, it is stated that one Sri.M.K.Somashekar had sought for
residential certificate through letter dated 03-12-2012 and on that basis publication
was made whereby invited public objection and thereafter since nobody had filed
objection, the matter was placed before the Panchayth General body meeting on 10-
12-2012, which was chaired by the then President Smt.P.R.Rathi. It is stated that as
per resolution passed by the Panchayath, decision was taken to issue residential
certificate in favour of Sri.M.K.Somashekar and accordingly the respondent has
issued certificate dated 11-12-2012. Acording to the EO, the Panchayath was bound
to take a decision as per sec.58-1(6), 58-2, 58/5(8) and Sec.110-A(b) of Panchyath

Raj Act 1993.

After receipt the said report, rejoinder was called from the complainant. The.
complainant. the complainant submitted his detailed rejoinder along with various
documents.

Thereafter, the present PDO of Channayyanakote was asked to appear and to
submit the records relating to issuance of residential certificate. Accordingly, the
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incharge PDO of Channayyanakote Gram Panchayath Sri Rajan . appeared in
persori. -He had  brought the file relating to issuance of residential cértificate in
favour of Sri.M.K.Somashekar S/o Lt.M.J.Kempanna. He had not brought the
original record pertaining to passing resolution. He submits that he is incharge PDO
and he has been working as incharge PDO of Channayyanakote since 01-09-2016.
The then secretary Sri.Subbanna, who was in charge PDO, has not handed over the
original file to him. The said Subbanna is now working as PDO in Kedamuluru
Grama Panchayath in Virapete Taluk.

In view of phc._ above facts, I have perused the records made available by the
partiés. '

On perusal of the records produced it is seen that the Panchayath has not
obtained relevant documents from Sri.M.K.Somashekar for the purpose of . issuance
of residential certificate. As rightly pointed out by the complainant in this case, the
application was recieved from Sri.M.K.Somashekar on 03-12-2012.0n the same
day the matter was published and on 10-12-2012 a resolution was passed under the
chairmanship of the then president Smt.Rathi .The resolution reveals that only on the
basis of Mahajar drawn by PDO and also since, nobody had raised any objection
such a decision was taken and there by directed the PDO to issue certificate.

The records further reveal that the respondent has issued residential certificate
dated 11-12-2012. In the certificate he also mentioned that Sri.M.K.Somashekar
belongs to “Kadukuruba” community. But, under Karnataka Panchayath Raj Act the
PDO hasno  jurisdiction to issue such declaration certificate,

The above facts and documents clearly substantiate the rejoinder submitted
by the complainant to the effect that the respondent has shown at most favour to
Sti.M.K.Somashekar for issuance - of residential certificate . He has not wasted one
day time for issuing such certificate. The report of Tahasildar, mysore, the Police .
investigation and also the committe headed by the Deputy Commissioner, Mysore
clearly reveal that Sri.M.K.Somashekar does not belong to “Kadukuruba”caste

~ which comes under ST category and on the other hand he belongs to Kuruba caste
which does not come under ST category.But, without examining all these relevant
records and also without verifying the school records and without collecting
relevant documents, the respondent hastily put up the note before the Panchayath
Committee headed by president Smt.Rathi and got the approval of the Panchayath.
All these facts and circumstances would show that - the respondent must have acted
at the behest of Sri.M.K.Somashekar for issuance of residential and caste
certificate. Therefore, the claim made by the complainant in the rejoinder are true
and correct. ' ’

In this case the committee headed by the Deputy Commissioner, Mysore has
conducted detailed enquiry with regard to the caste of Sri.M.K.Somashekar. A fter
having considered so many aspects the committee came to a conclusion that
Sri.M.K.Somashekar has failed to established that he belongs to Kadu Kuruba
caste.
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The rejoinder submitted by the complainant also contains the said report. The
said report and the report of Tahasildar Mysore clearly show that
Sri.M.K.Somashekar does not belong to Kadu Kuruba caste. But, without
examining the above documents and without collecting the documents from
Sri.M.K.Somashekar , the respondent has placed the matter befoe the general body

of the Panchayath and got the approval of the general body and thereby issued
certificate which reads as under |
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I have gone through the relevant provision under the Panchayath Raj Act as
quoted by the Executive Officer. But the said provisions do not relate to
issuance of residential proof certificate. Moreover, - the Panchayath Raj Act does not
empower either the PDO or the Panchayath  to issue residential proof certificate. The
Tahasildar is the competent authority to take a decision in that matter .Moreover, in

this case, the Tahasildar Mysore has issued certificate dated 18-03-2013  which
reads as under. : :

“Qoozsierl TooRB WG B Feod WBSoRTIeeE MEHE  OBYOH
©BFD00E BF ©0.21.3¢0BEINRT NS d¢ 90.8.8peIeDT” I[BB8 &OW
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BREOTY  DoREONHTIBOBR HN ARH  WZoNIBERcE MRT OFGODH I ©Y
P0W B REITEB, NTBBSR TR SOV BREWYTHT =00
R0a3:0/Q)/ e3TE0/177/2012-13 DF0T:01-03-2013 e B Pesdro  DeRoANT”.

The above material is very clear that the respondent has failed to consider the
relevant provision under the Panchayath Raj Act and dlso the documents issued by
the competent authority.It is very clear that the respondent has acted at the behest
of Sri.M.K.Somashekar and accordingly issued certificate within a period of one
week. In our experience we have not come across issuance of any certificate period
of week. But, in this case the respondent has shown utmost interest in favour of
Sri.M.K.Somashekar and accordingly issued certificate . The said act on the part of
respondent amounts to misconduct w1th1n the meaning of Sec. 3(1)(i)(ii)(iii) of
KCS(Conduct) Rules 1966.
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